RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET

Resolution of the Obion County Board of Education to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010 was approved by the Obion County Board of Education on August 10, 2009 and by the Obion County Commission on August 17, 2009; and
- WHEREAS, subsequently, the Northwest Tennessee Workforce Board, through Dyersburg State Community College, notified the System of an additional award of Adult Education grant funds to establish a GED Preparation for Youth Program; and
- WHEREAS, said grant funds were awarded for the purpose of paying hourly employees' salaries, including benefits and taxes, purchasing additional instructional supplies and materials, and providing additional support to provide services to out-of-school youth in Obion and Lake Counties; and
- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget must be amended to include said grant funds since the grant funds will be expended through the General Purpose School Fund.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the respective legislative bodies of Obion County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session, amend the General Purpose School Fund as follows:

Adult Education State Grant Program

\$ 42,796

(revenue)

INCREASE

Acct. #47120

1 CCL : 1147 120	Addit Education State Grant Program	ψ +2,770
<u>INCREASE</u>	(expenditures)	
Acct. #71600	Adult Education Program	
Acct. #71600-116	Teachers	\$ 23,040
Acct. #71600-201	Social Security	1,428
Acct. #71600-212	Employer Medicare	336
Acct. #71600-429	Instructional Supplies and Materials	11,992
Acct. #72260	Adult Education Program – Support Ser	
Acct. #72260-302	Advertising	4,100
Acct. #72260-349	Printing, Stationery, and Forms	1,400
Acct. #72260-355	Travel	500
FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:	FOR THE OBION COUNTY CO	OMMISSION:
Roger Williams	Ralph Puckett	
Chairman	Chairman	
David W. Huss, Director of Schools Secretary to the Board	Vollie Boehms County Clerk	
Secretary to the Board	County Clerk	
Date	Date	
Adopted by the Board of Educatio	n of Obion County, Tennessee, this <u>11th</u> day	of <u>January</u> , 2010.
Adopted by the County Commission	on of Obion County, Tennessee, this	day of
1 5	•	=

Approved:

Benny McGuire County Mayor